
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 35

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025

NYKS and Youth Hostels in Andhra Pradesh


35. SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI:

       SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI:

       SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU:

        SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathans (NYKS) and Youth Hostels in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(b) the details of programmes conducted by NYKS in the said State during the last three years, district-wise;

(c) the number of youth hostels built in the Andhra Pradesh during the last five years and whether the Government has any plans to establish more such hostels in the said State and if so, the details of the locations and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the State Government has provided the necessary land and other infrastructure for building of such hostels during the last five years, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the number of sportspersons which have utilised the hostel facilities in the said State, yearwise;

(f) the total number of National Youth Volunteers deployed in the said State during the last three years, district-wise;

(g) whether the Government has taken any initiative to train volunteers of NYKS in disaster management activities and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(h) whether the Government is planning to develop NYKS/'Girl Child specific NYKS' in every district and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(i) the details of vacancies in NYKS and Youth Hostels in the country particularly in the said State, State and district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)


(a) A total of 13 District Nehru Yuva Kendras and 5 Youth Hostels are in Andhra Pradesh. The details of Nehru Yuva Kendras and Youth Hostels in Andhra Pradesh is placed at Annexure - 1.

(b) Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) organizes various youth outreach programmes across all States/ UTs including the State of Andhra Pradesh. The details of the programme conducted in state of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years is placed at Annexure -2.

(c)&(d) No Youth Hostel has been built in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years. Presently, there is no proposal to establish more Youth Hostels in Andhra Pradesh.

(e) The number of sports persons which have utilised the hostel facilities in Andhra Pradesh, year-wise, during the last three years is placed at Annexure-3.

(f) The district-wise details of National Youth Volunteers deployed in the state of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years is placed at Annexure-4.

(g) In collaboration with National Disaster Response Force (NDRF), Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan has undertaken a programme to provide 06 days customised training in Disaster Risk Reduction to the youth volunteers in order to act as “First Respondents”. The aim is to put in place an institutional mechanism for organized and structured engagement of NYKS volunteers for Disaster Risk Reduction as first respondents, provide platform & engage trained volunteers during normal time for community awareness and preparedness, and maintain comprehensive data base on trained DRTs (Disaster Response Teams) for ready call/ deployment. The programme was organised in 14 States namely Mizoram, Sikkim, Odisha, Tamil Nadu, Gujarat, Haryana, Bihar, Karnataka, Uttar Pradesh, Assam, Uttarakhand, West Bengal, Arunachal Pradesh and Kerala during the FY 2022-23.

(h) At present, there is no such proposal under consideration.

(i) The details of the vacancies in NYKS across the country and district-wise vacancies of NYKS in the state of Andhra Pradesh is placed at Annexure - 5 & Annexure - 6 respectively.

Youth Hostels are managed by the Managers & Wardens appointed on contract basis by Government of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs &

Sports. In Andhra Pradesh, Managers and Wardens have been appointed on contract basis in Tirupati & Vizianagaram Youth Hostels. The District Youth Officers of Nehru Yuva Kendra are managing the Youth Hostels in the districts of Vishakhapatnam and Kadapa.   The Youth Hostel in Vijayawada is not in use due to its

dilapidated condition.

****


Annexure – 1


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART(a) TO THE LOK SABHA ADMITTED

UNSTARRED Q. NO. 35 FOR 03.02.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI,

SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI, SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU, SHRI LAVU SRI

KRISHNA DEVARAYALU REGARDING NYKS AND YOUTH HOSTELS IN ANDHRA

PRADESH


(a) Details of Nehru Yuva Kendras in Andhra Pradesh:

i. State Office, NYKS, Andhra Pradesh (Guntur)

ii. District Nehru Yuva Kendras:

     1. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Guntur

     2. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Kadapa

 3. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Srikakulam

 4. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Vijayawada (Krishna)

 5. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Visakhapatnam

 6. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Vizianagaram

 7. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Ongole (Prakasam)

 8. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Kurnool

 9. Nehru Yuva Kendra, West Godavari

 10. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Chittoor

 11. Nehru Yuva Kendra, East Godavari (Kakinada)

 12. Nehru Yuva Kendra, Nellore

 13. Nehru Yuva Kendra,Ananthapur


(b) Details of Youth Hostels in Andhra Pradesh:

1. Youth Hostel, Vishakhapatnam

2. Youth Hostel, Vizianagram

3. Youth Hostel, Vijaywada

4. Youth Hostel, Tirupati

5. Youth Hostel, Kadapa


ANNEXURE – 2


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART(b) TO THE LOK SABHA ADMITTED

UNSTARRED Q. NO. 35 FOR 03.02.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI,

SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI, SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU, SHRI LAVU SRI

KRISHNA DEVARAYALU REGARDING NYKS AND YOUTH HOSTELS IN ANDHRA

PRADESH


District-wise Programmes Organised During 2021-22 in the State Of Andhra Pradesh:

Sl. No NYK/

Non

NYK

Name of the District Details of the Programmes Conducted

1 NYK Anantapur Youth Club Development Program; Block level

Sports Meets; Sports Material to Youth Clubs;

Skill based Entrepreneurship/ Education in

Basic Vocations; District Level Promotion of

Art & Culture; Observance of Days of National

Importance, National Youth Day & Week;

District Level Sports Meets; District Youth

Convention; Swachhata Awareness Evam

Shramdaan; Swachhata Pakhwada; COVID 19

– Interventions; Orientation of Youth; Personal

Contact Program and Facilitation Campaign;

Digital Felicitation - prepare a Cadre of Bank

Mitras; Career Guidance and Career

Counselling; Training of Youth in wellness,

Led Fit India Movement; Training of Youth on

Jal Jagran Abhiyan; Training of Youth on Clean

Village- Green Village; Awards to Outstanding

Youth Clubs ( AOYC) - District Level;

Declamation Contest; District Level

Neighbourhood Youth Parliament; Catch the

Rain; Clean India; International Yoga Day;


Further, National Youth Parliament Festival was organized in four Nodal Offices viz. NYK

Guntur, NYK NTR (Vijayawada), NYK

Visakhapatnam, NYK, Vizianagaram.

2 NYK Chittoor

3 NYK Kakinada

4 NYK Guntur

5 NYK Kadapa

6 NYK NTR (Vijayawada)

7 NYK Kurnool

8 NYK Nellore

9 NYK Prakasham (Ongole)

10 NYK Srikakulam

11 NYK Visakhapatnam

12 NYK Vizianagaram

13 NYK Eluru

14   State Office National Youth Parliament festival and

Awards to Outstanding Youth Clubs (AOYC) -

State Level


http://sl.no/
http://sl.no/


District-wise Programmes Organised During 2022-23 in the State of Andhra Pradesh:

S.N NYK/ Non

NYK

Name of the District Details of the Programmes Conducted

1 NYK Anantapur  Youth Club Development Programme (YCDP); Training on Youth Leadership & Community Development

(TYLCD); Theme based Awareness Programme; Cluster of Block sports meet; Promotion of Sports Material; Skill based Entrepreneurship prog; Observance of National

Important National Youth Day & weeks; District Level

Sports; Swachhata Awareness evam shramdaan;

Swachhata Pakhwada; Shramadhan Shivir; Intensive

Volunteer Enrolment Prog (IVEP); Service and

Empowerment through Voluntary Action (SEVA);

District Yuva Utsav; Know Your Constitution; Career

Guidance Workshop; Awards to Outstanding Youth

Clubs ( AOYC) - District Level; Neighbourhood Youth

Parliament; Catch the Rain; Clean India; International

Yoga Day;

 Tribal Youth Exchange Programme was organized in

NYK Visakhapatnam only.

 Further, National Youth Parliament Festival was organized in four Nodal Offices viz. NYK Guntur, NYK

NTR (Vijayawada), NYK Visakhapatnam, NYK,

Vizianagaram.

2 NYK Chittoor

3 NYK Kakinada

4 NYK Guntur

5 NYK Kadapa

6 NYK NTR (Vijayawada)

7 NYK Kurnool

8 NYK Nellore

9 NYK Prakasham (Ongole)

10 NYK Srikakulam

11 NYK Visakhapatnam

12 NYK Vizianagaram

13 NYK Eluru

14 Non NYK Sri Sathya Sai  Neighbourhood Youth Parliament

 Clean India


15 Non NYK Tirupati

16 Non NYK East Godavari

17 Non NYK Konaseema

18 Non NYK Bapatla

19 Non NYK Palnadu

20 Non NYK Annamayya

21 Non NYK Krishna

22 Non NYK Nandyal

23 Non NYK Alluri Sitharama Raju

24 Non NYK Anakapalli

25 Non NYK Parvathipuram

26 Non NYK West Godavari

27   State Office  National Youth Parliament festival

 Awards to Outstanding Youth Clubs ( AOYC) - State

Level


http://sl.no/
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District-wise Programmes Organised During 2023-24 in the State of Andhra Pradesh:

S.N NYK/ Non

NYK

Name of the District Details of the Programmes Conducted

1 NYK Ananthapur  District level Yuva Utsav; Observance of Days and Week;

Mission Life; MMMD- Village level; MMMD- Gram

Panchayat level; MMMD- Block level; Mega Programme on

National Youth Day; National Road Safety Week; MY

Bharat - Viksit Bharat@2047 Declamation Competitions at

District Level; MYBharat Viksit Bharat- Nari Shakti Fitness

Runs (Block Level); Intensive Voter Awareness and

Registration Drive; Block Level Sports Events; District

Level Neighbourhood Youth Parliament; Catch the rain;

International Yoga Day


 Kashmiri Youth Exchange Programme and Tribal Youth

Exchange Programme organized in NYK Visakhapatnam.


 Further, National Youth Parliament Festival was organized in four Nodal Offices viz. NYK Guntur, NYK Ananthapur,

NYK Visakhapatnam, NYK, Vizianagaram.


Note: Mission Life programme was conducted in only NYK

District Offices.


2 NYK Chittoor

3 NYK Eluru

4 NYK Guntur

5 NYK Kakinada

6 NYK Kurnool

7 NYK NTR (Vijayawada)

8 NYK Prakasham (Ongole)

9 NYK Spsr Nellore

10 NYK Srikakulam

11 NYK Visakhapatnam

12 NYK Vizianagaram

13 NYK YSR (Kadapa)

14 Non NYK Alluri Sitharama Raju

15 Non NYK Anakapalli

16 Non NYK Annamayya

17 Non NYK Bapatla

18 Non NYK Dr. B.R. Ambedkar

Konaseema

19 Non NYK East Godavari

20 Non NYK Krishna

21 Non NYK Nandyal

22 Non NYK Palnadu

23 Non NYK Parvathipuram Manyam

24 Non NYK Sri Sathya Sai

25 Non NYK Tirupati

26 Non NYK West Godavari

27


State Level  MY Bharat - Viksit Bharat@2047 Declamation

Competitions at State Level

 National Youth Parliament festival

http://sl.no/
http://sl.no/


Annexure-3

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART(e) TO THE LOK SABHA ADMITTED

UNSTARRED Q. NO. 35 FOR 03.02.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI,

SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI, SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU, SHRI LAVU SRI

KRISHNA DEVARAYALU REGARDING NYKS AND YOUTH HOSTELS IN ANDHRA

PRADESH


The number of sportspersons which have utilised the hostel facilities in Andhra Pradesh, during the last three years:

S. No. Youth Hostels in Andhra Pradesh 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

1.  Kadapa 05 10 10

2.  Tirupati 375 287 204

3. Vijayawada NIL NIL NIL

4.  Visakhapatnam 532 287 495

5.  Vizianagaram 80 125 120


Annexure-4


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART(f) TO THE LOK SABHA ADMITTED

UNSTARRED Q. NO. 35 FOR 03.02.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI,

SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI, SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU, SHRI LAVU SRI

KRISHNA DEVARAYALU REGARDING NYKS AND YOUTH HOSTELS IN ANDHRA

PRADESH


District wise total number of National Youth Volunteers (NYVs) deployed in the last three

years:

S No District 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1  Anantapur  34  34  34

2  Chittoor  42  41  41

3  Cuddapah (YSR)  28  25 25

4 East Godavari (Kakinada) 42 42 42

5  Guntur  44  44 44

6  Krishna (Vijaywada)  40  40 40

7  Kurnool  28  28 28

8  SPSR Nellore  32  32 32

9  Prakasam  36  36 36

10  Srikakulam  34  34  34

11  Visakhapatnam  40  40  40

12  Vizianagaram  30  30  30

13  West Godavari (Eluru)  32  32 32

Total NYV  462  458 458


Annexure-5


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART(i) TO THE LOK SABHA ADMITTED

UNSTARRED Q. NO. 35 FOR 03.02.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI,

SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI, SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU, SHRI LAVU SRI

KRISHNA DEVARAYALU REGARDING NYKS AND YOUTH HOSTELS IN ANDHRA

PRADESH


Details of Vacancy and Employees in Position in NYKS across the country as on

01.01.2025:

S.No. Designation of Post Pay Level Group
Sanctioned

Strength

Regular

Employees in

Position

Vacancy

1 Director General (Pay Level 14) A 1 0 1

2 Director  (Pay Level 13) A 12 1 11

3
Joint Director / State

Director
(Pay Level 12) A 32 26 6

4 Deputy Director (Pay Level 11) A 107 69 38

5

Assistant Director /

District Youth

Officer

(Pay Level 10) A 560 322 238

6
Assistant Director

(OL)
(Pay Level 10) A 1 0 1

7 Accounts Officer (Pay Level 7) B 51 0 51

8 Section Officer (Pay Level 7) B 17 14 3

9 Sr Hindi Translator (Pay Level 7) B 1 0 1

10

Accounts and

Programme

Supervisor

(Pay Level 6) B 155 58 97

11
Assistant Section

Officer
(Pay Level 6) B 57 23 34

12

Accounts and

Programme

Assistant

(Pay Level 4) C 534 277 257

13
Administrative

Assistant
(Pay Level 4) C 141 22 119

14 Driver  (Pay Level 2) C 50 45 5

15 Multi Tasking Staff (Pay Level 1) C 554 315 239

Grand Total 2273 1172 1101


Annexure-6


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART(i) TO THE LOK SABHA ADMITTED

UNSTARRED Q. NO. 35 FOR 03.02.2025 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI,

SHRI B K PARTHASARATHI, SHRI BASTIPATI NAGARAJU, SHRI LAVU SRI

KRISHNA DEVARAYALU REGARDING NYKS AND YOUTH HOSTELS IN ANDHRA

PRADESH


District Wise details of vacancy in Nehru Yuva Kendras of Andhra Pradesh:


Sl.

No

Name of the District Office/State

Office in Andhra Pradesh

Total Number of Vacancies

 1. NYK- Anantapur 02

 2. NYK- Chittoor 01

 3. NYK- Guntur 02

 4. NYK- Kadapa 02

 5. NYK- Kakinada (East Godavari) 03

 6. NYK- Krishna Vijaywada 01

 7. NYK- Kurnool 02

 8. NYK- Nellore 01

 9. NYK- Prakasham (Ongole) 02

 10. NYK- Srikakulam 01

 11. NYK- Vishakhapatnam 01

 12. NYK- Vizianagaram 02

 13. NYK- West Godavari ( Eluru ) 01

14. State Office- Andhra Pradesh 03

 Grand Total 24

